ing upon the corporation described in said section a duty to pay fees. The provisions of this section shall apply to interstate commerce only so far as the constitution and laws of the United States permit.

(3) The appointment of the secretary of state or the designation of a resident agent as attorney for the service of summons, notice, pleadings or process under paragraph (f) of subsection (3) of section 226.02 shall be applicable only to actions or proceedings against the foreign corporations described in this section where the cause of action or proceeding arises out of transactions between such foreign corporations and public utilities operating in this state with which such foreign corporations are affiliated; and to actions or proceedings by or before the commission involving the transactions described in subsection (1) herein, or involving the relation between such foreign corporations and public utilities operating in this state with which they are affiliated.

SECTION 4. The change in the name of the present "Railroad Commission of Wisconsin" to "Public Service Commission of Wisconsin", which is made in the amendment to section 195.01 included in this act, shall not affect the terms of office of any of the present commissioners nor shall it affect the validity of any standards, orders, rules or regulations issued by the Railroad Commission of Wisconsin, nor any proceedings pending before the Railroad Commission of Wisconsin at the time of the taking effect of this act.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 5, 1931.

No. 310, S.]

[Published June 8, 1931.

CHAPTER 184.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 144.52 of the statutes, relating to the membership of the committee on water pollution. The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 144.52 of the statutes is amended to read: (144.52) (1) The committee on water pollution shall consist of the state chief engineer, a member or other representative of the railroad commission designated by the commis-

sion, the conservation commissioner or one of his employes whom he may designate to represent the conservation commission, the state health officer, or a member of the board of health designated by the board, and the state sanitary engineer, or other engineer appointed by the state board of health.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 6, 1931.

No. 435, A.]

1

[Published June 9, 1931.

CHAPTER 185.

AN ACT to create section 37.31 of the statutes, relating to tenure for teachers in the state teachers' colleges.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 37.31 All teachers in any state teachers' college shall be employed on probation and after successful probation for three years, the employment shall be permanent, during efficiency and good behavior, provided, that teachers having taught three years or more in any such college shall be deemed to have served their term of probation. No teacher who has become permanently employed as herein provided, by reason of three or more years of continuous service, shall be discharged except for cause upon written charges. Said charges shall after ten days' written notice thereof to such teacher, and upon such teacher's written request, be investigated, heard and determined by the board of normal school regents, whose action and decision in the matter shall be final. The term "teachers" as used in this section shall include all persons engaged in teaching as their principal occupation but shall not include the president or acting president of any state teachers' college.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 8, 1931.